
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

11 March 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

  

Jeffrey Brace (Chairman) 
Keith Wells 
Barry Oddy 
 
 

John Mylod (Vice-Chair) 
Barbara Matthews 
David Durant 
 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Wendy Gough 01708 432441 

wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 March 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28th January 2014 and the Minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 January 2014 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 The Committee are asked to note its Annual Report and agreed to refer it to full 

Council. 
 
 

6 PARKS AND PARKS ENFORCEMENT  
 
 The Committee will receive a report detailing the maintenance and enforcement in 

parks and open spaces. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

7 AIR QUALITY IN HAVERING  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation with regard to the Air Quality in Havering. 

 
 

8 BLUE BADGE RENEWALS UPDATE (Pages 19 - 20) 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 11 March 2014 

 
 

 

 The Committee will receive a report updating it on the current situation with the Blue 
Badge Renewals Scheme. 
 
 

9 CARBON FOOTPRINT/ LED LIGHTING  
 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on LED Lighting and how this feeds into 

the Council’s Carbon Commitment. 
 
 

10 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
����

�����	������	��������������������	��������
�����������������������������
� �!��"��#��$%&�'()*$��+�,)�$�-�.�

�
�
/�010�23�
�
����������	
���������������������	�����	��	��������
������������
�����
���	������������� ���������!���!!	����	�����
�
�
"#� �/	4	�����
	���5��������6����	���������	
���5��������

���5�����
�
$�������
� ��	�� 	����%��� !	�&� ���������	
� ��!!� �	����� '�%��� '�	���� ����
(������)��	��*�
�
�

"+� ���������
�
)��� &�����
��!� ���� &������� �������� ,� -�%�&��	� "#+.� ��	�� ��	���� �
���
��		����	���	������
�����������������	&��*�
�
)�����&&�������
/��� �!� ���	����������������	��	�

�&������������������
���� ��	��� �	���� ��&�����
� ��� 	�������� ��� ���� ����	�������� !��
� ����� ��� ����
�����������	���*��0!!���	
�
�����������������	���	�����/����������&&���������
�	��*�
�
�

""� ���5	��
		�/����7�4�6�4��������
�
 �� ��
� ��	���� ����� ���
� ���&� ��� ��!�		��� ��� ���� ��1�� &������� �!� ����
��&&���������������
�������������������++��	���"#+2*�
�
�

".� �/6����	������8���	
�����4����
�
)��� ��&&������ 	����%��� �� ��&��
�	������ �!� ���� �34� �	
[...]
� !���� ����� ���
�� ������ ��� ����!������ ��� ����	������� ����

�������	������	��������	
��!�����������������������������	�����������
�����
������ 	�%�	�� ��� .#&��*� � 0!!���	
� 
������ ����� �� ���	�� �!� ���� �	�!!��� 
���&��
	�@��
���� ��� 5������
� $�%�
�	�� ��&&������ ��	�� !�	� 
����� ���&����
&��
�	�
��*�*���&�
���������
����*�
�
$!��	� !�	���	� ��
��

����� �!!���	
� ��	���� ����� ����� ������ ���/� ��� ��
�
� �!�
%�	������ 
���
�� 	���� &�	/���
� ���� ����	� 
������� �������	� ����� �� ��

�����
����������������������������������	�������/����������&&�������������!���	�*�
�
�

"A� 
����������6����
�
)�����&&�������������������� ��
���1��&�����������!������������&
����������
�������������8�
�

�� 3�	/
�������	/
���!�	��&����

�� $�	�B�������

�� ��	����;����	���C�(D'�(��������

�� �����������<������
��������

�� ��&&������$������<���	��
�
)�����&&�������
/��� ����� �����	�
������������ ������	����;����	���C�(D'�
(�������� ��� ��	�������� �	��	� ��� ���� ��1�� &������� 
�� ����� ��� ��
� 
�&���� ��
@��
�����������
��	�
�

���*�
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �;�������
�

�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1M 

 

  
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT (ALL) OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

23 January 2014 (7.30  - 9.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jeffrey Brace, Wendy Brice-Thompson, Pam Light, 
Robby Misir, Barry Oddy, Frederick Thompson, 
Melvin Wallace and Keith Wells 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

June Alexander, Clarence Barrett, Gillian Ford, 
Linda Hawthorn, Ray Morgon, John Mylod, 
Linda Van den Hende and John Wood 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill+, Pat Murray and Denis O'Flynn 
 

Independent Residents  
Group 
 
UK Independence Party 
Group 

Michael Deon Burton 
 
 
Lawrence Webb+, Ted Eden and Fred Osborne 
 

 
+Substituting for Councillor Paul McGeary.  
+Sunstituting for Councillor Sandra Binion. 
 
Cabinet Members in attendance: Councillors Michael White (Leader of the Council) 
Steven Kelly (Deputy Leader) Roger Ramsey and Paul Rochford. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP AND CHAIRMAN OF MEETING  

 
With the agreement of all Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
present, the Chair was taken at this special meeting by Councillor Pam 
Light.   
 

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised all present of action to be taken in the event of 
emergency evacuation of the town hall becoming necessary.  
 
 
 

Page 5



Joint (All) Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 
23 January 2014 

 

2M 

 

 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 
 
Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillor Sandra Binion (substituted by Councillor Lawrence Webb) 
 
Councillor Nic Dodin (Substituted by Councillor John Mylod) 
 
Margaret Cameron (co-opted Member – non-voting) 
 
Ian Rusha (co-opted Member – non-voting) 
 
Crime & Disorder Committee: 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish (substituted by Councillor Wendy Brice-
Thompson) 
 
Councillor Roger Evans (substituted by Councillor Frederick Thompson) 
 
Councillor Georgina Galpin (substituted by Councillor Barry Oddy) 
 
Councillor David Durant 
 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillor Lynden Thorpe (substituted by Councillor Barry Oddy) 
 
Councillor Barbara Matthews 
 
Councillor David Durant 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillor Nic Dodin (substituted by Councillor John Mylod) 
 
Councillor Peter Gardner (substituted by Councillor Frederick Thompson) 
 
Towns & Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillor Osman Dervish (substituted by Councillor Frederick Thompson) 
 
Councillor Garry Pain (substituted by Councillor Melvin Wallace) 
 
Councillor Linda Trew (substituted by Councillor Jeffrey Brace) 
 

Page 6



Joint (All) Overview & S
[...]
 for their hard 

work in producing the budget.  

 

   

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 March 2014 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT June 2013 to March 2014 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 
Interim Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Wendy Gough 
Committee Officer 
01708 432441 
wendy.gough@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution, each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
required to submit an annual report of its 
activities to full Council. 

 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

This report is the annual report of the Committee, summarising the Committee’s 
activities during the past eight months. 
 
It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year 
and enable members and others to compare performance year to year. 
 
There are no direct equalities or environmental implications attached to this 
covering report.  Any financial implications from review and work undertaken will be 
advised as part of the specific reviews. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee note the 2013/14 Annual Report and refer to full Council 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

During the period under review, the Committee met on four occasions and dealt 
with the following issues: 
 
1. ROMFORD MARKET 
 

At its meeting in June 2013, the Committee received a presentation on 
Romford Market.  The Committee noted that according to the conditions of 
their license some traders were expected to turn up every Wednesday, Friday 
and Saturday.  There were casual traders who paid a higher rate, but were not 
tied to appear every week.  The rental costs included the removal of rubbish at 
the end of the day. 
 
The Committee raised concerns about the drop in licensed traders in the last 5 
years.  A number of initiatives and options were discussed about how the 
market could be better utilised, including speciality markets, promotions and 
events.  The Committee was informed that marketing and advertising were 
carried out at different location and through different group, including the visitor 
centre, Living magazine, visitors guide to Havering as well as other websites 
and newspaper articles. 
 
At its meeting in October 2013, the Committee received a progress update on 
the initiatives that had been carried out.  The Committee were pleased that the 
specialist market and one-off European Market had been successful, but felt 
that if they had been held on market days, the traders would have benefitted 
from the additional footfall. 
 

2. WASTE STRATEGY 
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Waste Prevention and Reward 
Campaign at its meeting in June 2013.  Through the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) Weekly Collection Support 
Scheme, Havering had been awarded £1 million for a reward and incentive 
scheme and £350,000 for a waste prevention campaign.  The prevention 
activities that were in place, included the Home Composting Bins, Love Food 
Hate Waste campaign, Real Nappy campaign as well as Give and Take days 
which took place once a month at Central Library. 
 
A specification had been written for a reward and incentive scheme.  The key 
objective was to encourage residents to reduce their waste, primarily by 
increasing recycling. Residents would be asked to sign up to the scheme and 
would be awarded points on a loyalty card, which dependant on the tonnage of 
recycling produced, would be converted into points which could then potentially 
either be donated to local charities, schools or used as discounts in local 
retailers. 

Page 16



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 

 
3. FOOTWAY PARKING BAYS 

 
At its meeting in June 2013, the Committee received a briefing on the footway 
parking bays.  It was 
[...]
th were looking at an 
over spend of £40k.  The position for Streetcare in period four was an under 
spend of £100km.  However, by the beginning of period six this had been 
reduced. 
 
The Committee noted that winter was the most difficult time for Streetcare.  
Expenditure was increased with gritting, call-out fees and overtime, however 
excessive snow reduced the parking income as people stayed at home, rather 
than go out shopping.  From November onwards, it was not possible to carry 
out yellow lining or road repairs, unless it was an emergency. 
 

Page 17



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 

 
6. UPDATE ON TRACKER SYSTEM OF FLEET VEHICLES 

 
At its meeting in January 2014, the Committee received a demonstration of the 
GPS tracker system, Baktrak, which was installed on all fleet owned by 
Havering, this included PSV buses, freight vehicles and Streetcare vehicles. 
 
The Baktrak system was a web-based system which updated every 30 
seconds and was therefore “real-time” data.  The system was used to ensure 
that routes are being carried out correctly and if vehicles are needed urgently, 
officers can see where the nearest vehicle is.  It was able to be utilised for any 
claims of damage, where operators can look back at old data to see if a 
vehicles was in the vicinity.  It was also invaluable for if a vehicle was stolen as 
the tracker would trace it. 
 

7. SCOPE FOR VARIABLE SPEED LIMITS 
 
The Committee receive a report on the variable speed limits at its meeting in 
January 2014.  The officer explained that the main operation of variable speed 
limits was on motorways, where conditions create an increased safety risk in 
the event of poor visibility or congestion. 
 
Members raised concerns about the 20mph zones, which were in operation 
around schools and other areas of the borough.  They felt that these should 
revert back to 30mph zones outside of school hours and during the early hours 
of the morning.  Officers explained that that the zones that were in place were 
generally in smaller side roads where traffic calming measure had also been 
put in place.  Variable signs would be very costly and would need Government 
approval, which was unlikely to be granted. 
 
After further discussions, officers agreed that they would look at the costs of 
variable signs, road markings and other signage together with a possible pilot 
location, which they would bring back to the committee in the future. 
 

8. OTHER ITEMS 
 
At its meeting in October 2013, the Committee were provided with the Annual 
Corporate Performance indicators for 2012/13.  It was also informed that a 
report would be submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for expenditure to 
replace existing sodium street lights with LED street lights.  This was part of 
the Council’s commitment to reducing its carbon footprint. 
 
 

Page 18



 
 

     ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 11th March 2014 at 7.30pm 

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 

BLUE BADGE SCHEME 

CMT Lead: 
 

Cynthia Griffin 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Penny Nugent 
Penny.nugent@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

This is an update report 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 

Blue Badge update report, following on from report previously submitted by Jeff 
Potter 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
None – update report only 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The new Blue Badge Scheme, introduced in January 2012, is working well. 
The issuing of badges is carried out by Northgate.  However, the Council still 
receives the applications and carries out the administration of the service, prior to 
instructing Northgate to issue a badge. 
  
The Blue Badge criteria is set out below:  
 

� If an applicant qualifies for the higher level of disability allowance, they are 
an ‘automatic’ qualification 

� All other applications are subject to assessment; i.e. a desk top assessment 
where the application and relevant supporting documents are assessed  

� If the customer meets the criteria, the badge is awarded 
� If the desk top assessment does not meet the criteria outright, the customer 

is invited to attend a Mobility Assessment to assess their eligibility  
� Mobility assessments are carried out by an Occupational Therapist 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Tuesday 11th March 2014 at 7.30pm 

 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

There is no backlog in applications; all applications are processed upon receipt. If a 
customer has all their documentation with them, we encourage customers that 
come in to the PASC, to complete the online form whilst they are with us. This 
ensures the initial application goes straight on to the Northgate database and 
subject to our checking processes, speeds up the issuing of the badge. A floor 
walker is always available to assist customers to complete the form. 
  
2013 information is as follows: 
  

� Total number of applications received:  3968 
� Average applications received per week:  76 
� Total  number of badges issued:  3480 
� Of these, total number of ‘Automatics’ issued:  1369 
� Total number of ‘non-Automatics’ issued:  2111 
� Total number applications refused:  220 
� A further  268 applicants did not proceed with their application after we 

requested further information or they were asked to attend a Mobility 
Assessment 

� Number of Appeals considered when application refused:  49 
� Of Appeals, number successful:  13 
� Number of instances of fraud that we have been made aware of and the 

outcomes: We have been made aware of 17 possible instances of 
misuse and have no information on outcomes (Fraud issues are 
referred to Parking Enforcement) 

� Average time to process an Automatic application:  5 days (it is difficult to 
assess the average process time for a ‘non-automatic’ as we are reliant on 
the customer supplying further information or agreeing to a date for a 
Mobility Assessment). 

� Number of corporate complaints received about the Blue Badge service for 
2013 =  0.  Most enquiries are not corporate complaints but are 
questions about qualifying criteria(i.e. why a badge has not been 
agreed) 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks:  None – update report 
 
Legal implications and risks:  None – update report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:  None – update report 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  None – update report 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

None 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	140124 jointminutes
	140123 appendix to joint minutes

	5 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT
	8 BLUE BADGE RENEWALS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
11 March 2014 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Jeffrey Brace (Chairman), John Mylod (Vice-Chair), Barbara Matthews 
and Keith Wells 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Durant and Councillor 
Barry Oddy 
 
 
 
26 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th January 2014 
and the minutes of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24th 
January 2014 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

27 COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee noted its Annual Report and agreed to refer it to Full 
Council. 
 
 

28 PARKS AND PARKS ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Committee received a presentation on how the parks and open spaces 
in Havering were managed and maintained.  It was informed that this was 
though Resources, Consultation and the Strategic Requirement.  Officers 
stated that whilst there was a plan of works for all parks and open spaces in 
the borough, this was often weather dependent which could be 
unpredictable and difficult to control.  The Committee was informed that 
there were eight parks with Green Flag Standards, which was the highest 
accolade for parks maintenance in the UK.  There were also 10 parks which 
had won the London in Bloom last year. 
 
The Committee was informed of future proposals, these included: 
 

 High Level Stewardship – instead of using tractors to cut the grass, 
the introduction of cattle to graze would encourage the return of more 
biodiversity in the park.  Officers stated that Redpole Cattle were the 
nearest to a historical Essex breed that they could find.  English 
Nature would give Havering a grant for this venture, which had 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 March 2014 

 

 

 

proved very successful in both Hornchurch Country Park and 
Rainham Gateway. 
 

 English Woodland Grant – In the large wooded areas of the borough 
if trees are felled, rather than using large machinery to move the logs, 
the introduction of heavy horses would be introduced, these were 
Suffolk Punch horses who were native horses and historically were 
used for this type of work. 
 

 Biomass Production – Given that there are large wooded areas in the 
borough, and tied in with the above project, the wood could be sold 
off for biomass production which essentially would produce an 
income and allow the woodland to be better managed. 
 

A member asked about the wild deer at the Manor and if there was a culling 
programme.  Officers stated that this was not a policy that they would wish 
to implicate.  The deer at the Manor were wild deer and added to the 
diversity of the area.  The Red Deer who resided at Bedfords Park were 
captive deer.  Often these were removed and taken to Scotland and set 
free.  No deer was ever killed. 
 
Members asked if there was an apprenticeship scheme in the department.  
Officers stated that they had four young people on a 20 month 
apprenticeship scheme.  They spend 12 months learning about the team, 
and then the following 6-8 months they had the option of the area they wish 
to pursue.  There were two in conservation, one in plants and equipment 
and one who wishes to be a plantswoman at Langtons.  Management was 
an option, however it was the apprentices choice of what they wish to do in 
the 6-8 months.  There was no guarantee of a job at the end of the scheme, 
however one apprentice has been taken on full time. 
 
Members asked if there was any scope for employing with people with 
learning disabilities.  Officers stated they have not been approached by 
organisations or partners to deliver this, however they would if they had this 
partnership in place.  They had worked closely with SEETEC in employing 
people through the probation service. 
 

29 AIR QUALITY IN HAVERING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Air Quality in Havering.  The 
Committee was informed that Havering had cleaner air than many other 
boroughs, however due to statutory duty; London is in breach of EU 
pollution limits, which could lead to prosecution of approximately £50 million 
spread across all London Boroughs.  There was evidence of effects on 
public health and the local economy.  Officers explained the pollutants of 
concern which included Nitrogen Dioxide (NO²) and other dangerous 
airborne particles (PM10), both of which contribute/ exacerbate existing 
respiratory conditions.   
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 March 2014 

 

 

 

The Committee was shown models of air quality for the whole of the 
borough, Romford Town Centre, Upminster and Rainham.  The data was for 
2011 and 2015 (predicted).  The main areas which contributed to air quality 
were the major road in the borough.  Officers explained that there were a 
number of London Wide Improvement Measures that were being put in 
place and Havering had a number of improvement measures which were 
already in place.  Over the next 2 years, using a grant from the Mayor, 
Havering would be implementing further measure to improve local air 
quality. 
 
 
 
 
 

30 BLUE BADGE RENEWALS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update report on the Blue Badge Renewal 
scheme.  Officers reported that the process was carried out by Northgate, 
but the administration was carried out by the council before instructing 
Northgate to issue the badge.  There were no backlogs in applications.  
 
The Blue Badge criterion was explained to the Committee. If an applicant 
qualified for the higher level of disability allowance, they were an “automatic” 
qualification for the scheme.  All other applications were subject to 
assessment, where the application and relevant supporting documents were 
assessed.  If the customer meets the criteria then the badge is awarded, if 
not then the customer was invited to attend a Mobility Assessment with an 
Occupational Therapist to assess their eligibility. 
 
The Committee was informed that there were very few cases of fraud as 
often letters were written anonymously which were very difficult to trace or 
prove. 
 
  
 
 
 

31 CARBON FOOTPRINT/ LED LIGHTING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Council’s Carbon Footprint 
and the new LED streetlighting project.  The Climate Change Action Plan 
had been updated for 2014-2018.  The targets in the plan included 
 

 To reduce Havering Council’s own CO2 emissions by 1% year on 
year 

 To reduce the borough’s CO2 emissions by 3% year on year, 
focusing efforts on reducing emissions in domestic and transport 
sectors. 

 To improve the borough’s ability to deal with the impacts of climate 
change. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 11 March 2014 

 

 

 

 
Since 2009 the Council had reduced its energy consumption by 5%, 
generating £1,059,000 cumulative savings from energy efficiency projects.  
Since 2010, £4.5 million in grants for Havering residents had been brought 
in and the replacement of all office lighting, road signs and bollards to LEDs, 
had reduced energy use by 60-70%. 
 
The Council had made investments in biofuels mix, electric and hybrid 
vehicles and machinery, there was a consultation with staff about 
introducing pool cars. A number of the council owned buildings were also 
more sustainable including the new Rainham library, the Central Depot and 
MyPlace, which had won Most Sustainable Public Organisation in 
December 2012. 
 
The Committee were shown photographs of where streetlights had been 
replaced with LED lanterns, the members of the committee agreed that this 
was much better and had received good feedback.  Officer informed the 
committee that LED lights used 60% less energy, and the lifetime was three 
times the life of current lights use, usually 10-15 years. 
 
The Committee discussed feasibility options  for further street lighting 
energy saving measures being carried out and other savings options that 
could be considered.  It was felt this was something that the scrutiny 
committee may wish to consider in the future. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


